of the Company

No Share was
 allotted and
 issued under
 the convertible
 bonds, which
 were redeemed
 in full by the
 Company on 2
 June 2010

1 April 2010 Issue of
 HK$20,000,000
 zero coupon
 2011 due
 convertible
 bonds

HK$19,000,000 The net proceeds
 were intended
 to be utilised
 towards the
 general
 working capital
 of the Company

HK$16,000,000
 of such
 convertible
 bonds have
 been converted
 into Shares,
 the remaining
 outstanding
 convertible
 bonds were
 redeemed
 in full by the
 Company on 2
 June 2010. The
 proceeds have
 been utilised
 as general
 working capital
 as intended

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will not be any change in the shareholding structure of the Company from
the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Placing (other than the allotment
and issue of the Placing Shares), the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Fully Gain Company Ltd. (note 1) 648,088,000 54.88 648,088,000 51.26

Excellent Gain International
 Holdings Limited (note 2)

72,000,000 6.10 72,000,000 5.69

Public:
 Placees under the Placing – – 83,543,000 6.61

 Other public Shareholders 460,741,323 39.02 460,741,323 36.44

Total 1,180,829,323 100.00 1,264,372,323 100.00

Notes:

1. Fully Gain Company Ltd. is wholly owned by Mr. Tse Chiu Kwan, the chairman of the Board and an

executive Director.

2. Excellent Gain International Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Yip Ying Kam, the vice chairman

of the Board and a non-executive Director.

GENERAL

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall, unless the context requires otherwise,
have the following meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on